

ê

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2197 OF 2009

SECRETARY,GCDA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

K.K.PEETHAMBARAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for directions)

WITH

Civil Appeal NO. 2198 of 2009
(Office Report for directions)

Civil Appeal NO. 2199 of 2009
(Office Report for directions)

Civil Appeal NO. 2201 of 2009
(Office Report for directions)

Civil Appeal NO. 2200 of 2009
(Office Report for directions)

Date:06/02/2014 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

(In Chambers)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sudarsh Menon,Adv.
Mr. Laxminarayanan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.
Mr. M.F. Philip,Adv.
for Mr. R. Sathish ,Adv,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is clarified that the costs imposed by the learned Chamber Judge on 16.1.2013 for not filing the statement of case is Rs.500/- per case and not per respondent. Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the costs of Rs.500/- per case has already been deposited.

Learned counsel for the State of Kerala submits that the State of Kerala does not want to file statement of case and it would be adopting the stand taken by the other respondents.

(A.S. BISHT)
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER